

No. 20-1748

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER; EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES; LEGAL VOICE;
CHICAGO ALLIANCE AGAINST SEXUAL EXPLOITATION, JANE DOE, an
individual by and through her mother and next friend Melissa White;
ANNE DOE; SOBIA DOE; SUSAN DOE; NANCY DOE; LISA DOE
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity as Secretary of Education;
KENNETH MARCUS, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Defendants-Appellees

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION;
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER; SPEECH FIRST, INC.
Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:20-cv-11104-WGY

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Charles J. Cooper
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Foundation for
Individual Rights in Education*

*Counsel for Speech First, Inc. and
Independent Women's Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
I. Appellants have sufficiently shown that the Department’s representation of their interests may be inadequate.	1
II. Plaintiffs’ defense of the district court’s ruling on permissive intervention is unavailing.....	9
III. If the Court affirms, Appellants respectfully request acknowledgment that they can again seek intervention should the Department change course.....	16
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Insular Underwriters Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 317 (1st Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt</i> , 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Caterino v. Berry</i> , 922 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1990).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority Law Enforcement Officers</i> , 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Govtl. Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
Electronic Order (Oct. 3, 2019), <i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable</i> , No. 1:19-cv-10982 (D. Mass.), Doc. 41	15
<i>Fiandaca v. Cunningham</i> , 827 F.2d 825 (1st Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Fresh Results, LLC v. ASF Holland, B.V.</i> , 921 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Ret. Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Inhabitants of Jay</i> , 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	11

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)..... 12, 13

Maine v. Dir., U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 262 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2001).....2, 8, 16

Mass. Food Ass’n v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverages Ctrl. Comm’n,
 197 F.3d 560 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 8, 16

Matthews v. White,
 807 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2015) 12, 13

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Miller,
 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997).....9, 12, 14

Negrón-Almeda v. Santiago,
 528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 13, 14

Nuesse v. Camp,
 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)5

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Patch,
 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....2

R & G Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
 584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 14

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)7

Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
 807 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 4, 7

T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Barnstable,
 969 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 10, 14, 15, 16

Town of Weymouth v. Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
 973 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2020).....9

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 1, 3

Unger v. Arafat,
634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 14

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon,
696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982).....4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 4, 6

Other Authorities

Bianca Quilantan, *Biden Vows ‘Quick End’ to Devos’ Sexual Misconduct Rule*,
Politico (May 7, 2020), [politi.co/2KHMNgN](https://www.politi.co/2KHMNgN)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)9
